

Nos. 21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246, 21A247, 21A248, 21A249, 21A250, 21A251,
21A252, 21A258, 21A259, and 21A260

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: MCP NO. 165, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND
TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD 86 FED. REG. 61402,
ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2021

MOTION OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AND JOBS WITH JUSTICE EDUCATION FUND FOR LEAVE TO FILE
ATTACHED AMICUS BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
APPLICATIONS FOR A STAY OR INJUNCTION PENDING CERTIORARI
REVIEW; FOR LEAVE TO FILE WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE;
AND FOR LEAVE TO FILE IN PAPER FORMAT

Michael T. Anderson*

**Counsel of record*

MURPHY ANDERSON PLLC
1401 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 223-2620
manderson@murphypllc.com

December 27, 2021

Counsel for Movants/Proposed Amici
National Employment Lawyers
Association and Jobs With Justice
Education Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petitioners’ Theory Will Open the Door to “Personal Liberty” Challenges to Employment Regulation Generally.	3
A. Mandatory drug testing.....	3
B. Physical requirements for employment.....	5
C. Mandatory retirement age	6
D. Hard-hat and beard restrictions	7
II. Pro-Vaccine Workers’ Right to Refuse Unsafe Work.....	8
III. The Problem of Judicial Line-Drawing.....	10
IV. Petitioners’ Theory Implicates State, Local and Private Employer Mandates as Well as Federal Government Mandates.	12
A. If federal mandates are invalid, then so are State mandates.....	12
B. Private employer mandates will not survive challenge if Petitioners’ theory is accepted.....	12
V. Petitioners’ Commerce Clause Argument Would Invalidate All Federal Employment Legislation.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albertsons, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999)	6, 12
<i>American Textile Manufacturers Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	3
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 566 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Bondurant v. Air Line Pilots Association, International</i> , 679 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>CMC Electric, Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 221 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	11
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	14
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Department of Transportation</i> , 932 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	9
<i>Kalsi v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2005)	13
<i>Maniscalco v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 21-CV-5055 (BMC), 2021 WL 4344267 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-2343, 2021 WL 4814767 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2021), <i>pet. cert. docketed Dec. 9, 2021</i>	10

<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Service</i> , 527 U.S. 516 (1999)	6
<i>Norris v. Premier Integrity Solutions</i> , 641 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	13
<i>United States v. Mississippi Department of Public Safety</i> , 321 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	13
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	7
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	5
<i>We The Patriots USA Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1935)	2, 11
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980)	2, 9
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 143.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 621.....	7, 13
29 U.S.C. § 651.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	13

42 U.S.C. § 12111.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	13
46 U.S.C. § 2103.....	4
46 U.S.C. § 7101.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 20140.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 31306.....	3
49 U.S.C. § 45102.....	3
49 U.S.C. § 5331.....	4

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 842.806.....	6
14 C.F.R. § 121.383.....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1910.135.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1926.100.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1977.12.....	2
46 C.F.R. § 16.101.....	4
49 C.F.R. § 382.101.....	4
49 C.F.R. § 391.41.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 40.67.....	4
